

No. 11-0114

**In the
Supreme Court of Texas**

STATE OF TEXAS,
Petitioner,

v.

ANGELIQUE S. NAYLOR AND SABINA DALY,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the
Third Court of Appeals at Austin, Texas

**PETITIONER'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ADDRESSING
RECENT U.S. SUPREME COURT DECISIONS**

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant Attorney
General

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Solicitor General

JAMES D. BLACKLOCK
Deputy Attorney General for
Legal Counsel
State Bar No. 24050296

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 001)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-8160
Fax: (512) 474-2697
jimmy.blacklock@texasattorneygeneral.gov

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of the Case	v
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vii
Issues Presented.....	ix
Statement of Facts	2
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. <i>Windsor</i> 's Holding is Limited to Section 3 of the Federal Defense of Marriage Act, Which is Not at Issue in this Case.....	3
II. <i>Windsor</i> Reaffirms the Sovereign Right of States to Define and Regulate Marriage Within Their Borders.	5
III. Respondents' Equal-Protection and Due-Process Claims Find No Support in <i>Windsor</i>	9
IV. <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> Does Not Impact This Case.....	16
Prayer	17
Certificate of Service	18
Certificate of Compliance.....	19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2652 (2013)	1, 3, 16
<i>In re Marriage of J.B. & H.B.</i> , 326 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2010, pet. filed).....	vii, viii
<i>K.D.F. v. Rex</i> , 878 S.W.2d 589 (Tex. 1994).....	4
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	11
<i>Littleton v. Prange</i> , 9 S.W.3d 223 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1999, pet. denied)	8
<i>Loughran v. Loughran</i> , 292 U.S. 216 (1934)	4
<i>Mireles v. Mireles</i> , No. 01-08-00499-CV, 2009 WL 884815, at *2 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Apr. 2, 2009, pet. denied) (mem. op.)	vii
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979)	14
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	5
<i>State v. Naylor</i> , 330 S.W.3d 434 (Tex. App.—Austin 2011, pet. filed & mand. pending).....	vi, vii

United States v. Windsor,
133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013) passim

Williams v. North Carolina,
317 U.S. 287 (1942) 5

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 7 passim

28 U.S.C. § 1738c 4

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 22.001(a)(2) vii

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 22.001(a)(3) vii

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 22.001(a)(6) viii

TEX. R. APP. P. 56.1(a)(2) vii

Tex. R. App. P. 56.1(a)(3) vii

TEX. R. APP. P. 56.1(a)(5)-(6) viii

Other Authorities

HOUSE RESEARCH ORGANIZATION, H.J.R. 6 Bill Analysis, 79th
Leg., R.S., April 25, 2005 11

Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 207, § 11 (repealed 2008) 12

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 207, § 19 13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. VI 4
